forma adjustments to the historical statement of operations of the immediate predecessor for the period from April 3, 2004 to February 11, 2005
as if the 2005 Acquisition occurred on April 3, 2004. The statement of operations for the 49 days ended April 1, 2005 represents the historical
results of the successor company. These pro forma results should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements, related notes
and other consolidated financial information included elsewhere in this Form 10-K.

The pro forma adjustments are described in the notes to the pro forma statement of operations and are based on available information and
assumptions that management believes are reasonable. The pro forma statement of operations is not necessarily indicative of the future results of
operations of the successor company or results of operations of the successor company that would have actually occurred had the 2005
Acquisition been consummated as of April 3, 2004.

Pro Forma Financial Information

Immediate
Predecessor
Period Successor

Period from
April 3, 2004 to
Feb. 11, 2005

49 Days
Ended
April 1, 2005 Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
Fiscal Year
Ended
April 1, 2005

(dollars in thousands)
Revenues $ 1,654,305 $ 266,604 $ � $ 1,920,909
Costs of Services 1,496,109 245,406 � 1,741,515
Selling, General and Administrative 57,755 8,408 (775 )(1) 65,388
Depreciation and Amortization 5,922 5,605 34,009 (2) 45,536
Total Costs and Expenses 1,559,786 259,419 33,234 1,852,439
Operating Income 94,519 7,185 (33,234 ) 68,470
Interest Income (170 ) (7 ) � (177 )
Interest Expense � 8,054 47,414 (3) 55,468
Interest on Mandatory Redeemable Shares � 2,182 18,960 (4) 21,142
Income (loss) before Income Taxes 94,689 (3,044 ) (99,608 ) (7,963 )
Provision for Income Taxes 34,956 60 (30,153 )(5) 4,863
Net Income (loss) $ 59,733 $ (3,104 ) $ (69,455 ) $ (12,826 )
Segment information:
Revenues:
International Technical Services $ 1,059,713 $ 173,007 $ � $ 1,232,720
Field Technical Services 594,480 93,674 � 688,154
Other 112 (77 ) � 35
Consolidated $ 1,654,305 $ 266,604 $ � $ 1,920,909
Earnings before Interest and Taxes:
International Technical Services $ 68,198 $ 3,447 $ (24,821 ) $ 46,824
Field Technical Services 27,755 3,662 (8,106 ) 23,311
Other (1,434 ) 76 (307 ) (1,665 )
Consolidated $ 94,519 $ 7,185 $ (33,234 ) $ 68,470
Cash flow data:
Net cash used in operating activities $ (2,092 ) $ (31,240 ) $ � $ (33,332 )
Net cash used in investing activities (10,707 ) (869,394 ) � (880,101 )
Net cash provided by financing activities 14,325 906,072 � 920,397

(1)   The annual management fee is $300,000, $25,000 of which is reflected under selling, general and administrative for the successor period and which is
offset by management retention bonuses expensed during the successor period of $1,050,000. See �Certain Relationships and Related Transactions.�

31

Edgar Filing: DynCorp International Inc - Form 10-K

38

(2)   Reflects the change in intangible amortization related to the adjustment to estimated fair value of intangible assets and the change in estimated lives.

(3)   Represents the increase in interest expense to reflect the new capital structure and the amortization of financing costs over the terms of the